FIBER LEASE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA AND XYZ COMPANY

PREAMBLE

This lease agreement, ("Agreement"), is made an County of Santa Clara, State of California on this	3
Date"), by and between the City of Santa Clara, C	alifornia, a chartered California municipal
corporation doing business as Silicon Valley Pov	ver (the "City"), and
("Lessee"), with an office at	The City and Lessee may be referred to
herein individually as a "Party" or collectively	as the "Parties" or the "Parties to this
Agreement".	
RECITAL	LS

Whereas:

- A. In the exercise of the powers granted under Article 11, Section 9 of the California Constitution, the Charter of the City of Santa Clara, the Santa Clara Municipal Code and other laws, the government of the City of Santa Clara has constructed a Fiber Optic Infrastructure within the jurisdictional boundaries of the City. The Fiber Optic Infrastructure is to facilitate the application of stateoftheart telecommunications services to accommodate the requirements of the Electric Department and potentially other City agencies and municipal institutions. Title to the Fiber Optic Infrastructure, and every part thereof, is vested exclusively in the City.
- B. The Fiber Optic Infrastructure has been designed with fiber strand capacity (dark fiber) available for leasing or licensing ("Leaseable Fiber(s)"). The City is to construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, disconnect, replace and remove facilities, cable and other equipment necessary for the Fiber Optic Infrastructure.
- C. Lessee is now duly authorized, licensed or otherwise qualified to operate as required by applicable state or federal laws ("Qualified Party") and that it intends to use Leaseable Fibers from the Fiber Optic Infrastructure for lawful purposes.

AGREEMENT PROVISIONS

In consideration of the Recitals above and the mutual promises contained in this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. GRANT AND SCOPE OF LEASE

- .1 The Parties to this Agreement agree and attest to the truth and accuracy of the provisions contained in the Preamble and Recitals set forth above. The provisions of the Preamble and Recitals are hereby incorporated and made a part of this Agreement by this reference. The Parties agree that this Agreement has been entered into, at least in part, in consideration of the provisions contained in the Preamble and Recitals, as well as the provisions contained in the balance of this Agreement.
- Authority. The City of Santa Clara is a charter city and a municipal corporation, drawing its authority from Article 11 of the California State Constitution. Article 11 and the charter adopted by the City in 1951, allow the City to, *inter alia*, establish, purchase, and operate public works to furnish inhabitants with light, water, power, heat, transportation, or means of communication. The City owns the Fiber Optic Infrastructure as a public works operated by its electric utility, Silicon Valley Power.
- .3 **Fiber Optic Infrastructure.** The City has constructed a Fiber Optic Infrastructure located either underground in the City conduits or overhead on electric utility poles in the general route set forth in Exhibit 2. Any future expansions to the Fiber Optic Infrastructure owned by the City may be included in the definition of "Leasable Fibers".
- Non-Discrimination. The City, as a public entity, may not unduly discriminate against any Lessee or potential Lessee in leasing Leasable Fiber or additional Leaseable Fiber. The City shall, in good faith, make all commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that each Lessee pays a price per fiber mile equivalent to other Lessees, based upon the number of Leased Fibers, total fiber miles and length of Term. The City shall, in good faith, make all commercially reasonable efforts to require equivalent Adequate Assurance (Article 10) from each Lessee based upon the total Lease Payment due by that Lessee.
- .5 **Grant.** Subject to the provisions of this Agreement and Exhibits 1 through 11, inclusive which are incorporated by this reference as though set forth in full, the City

grants to Lessee, and Lessee accepts from the City, the right and privilege ("Lease") to use certain of the Leaseable Fibers ("Leased Fiber(s)"), Attachment Points, Backbone Extensions, Service Drops, Private Property Access, Lateral Extensions, Building Entrances (as set forth in Exhibits 3 and 4 and referred to herein collectively as "Leased Infrastructure") and any additional Leased Infrastructure later specifically leased to Lessee by an executed Exhibit 10. ("Additional Leased Infrastructure").

- 1.6 **Leased Fibers.** This Lease establishes the right of Lessee to use the Leased Infrastructure described in Exhibits 3, 4 and executed versions of Exhibit 10.
 - .1 The Leased Fibers under this Agreement are set forth in Exhibits 3, 4 and executed versions of Exhibit 10.
 - .2 **Additional Leased Fibers.** In the future, the City may lease to Lessee additional Leaseable Fibers requested by Lessee during the remainder of the Term of this Agreement, if capacity is available and the following conditions are met:
 - .3 Lessee shall be granted a Lease of additional Leaseable Fibers so long as the capacity remains available and Lessee is not in material breach of this Agreement. If Lessee is currently, or in the past has been, in material breach of this Agreement, then it is within the discretion of the Director of the Electric Utility to allow or deny the lease of additional Leaseable Fiber to Lessee: provided, however, that the Director of the Electric Utility shall not unreasonably deny the lease of additional Leaseable Fiber to Lessee.
 - .3.1 The Director of the Electric Utility ("Director") has authority delegated by the City Council to agree to the lease of additional Leaseable Fibers to Lessee. Lessee shall make a request for additional Leaseable Fibers by submitting the Request Form attached as Exhibit 10, executed by a person authorized to bind Lessee. The price, terms and conditions of leasing additional Leaseable Fiber shall be negotiated in good faith and agreed upon by the Parties. Upon mutual agreement of the Parties as to the price, terms and conditions, Exhibit 10 shall be revised and executed by an Authorized Representative of Lessee and the Director, and an amendment to this Agreement shall have occurred without the necessity of further action by either Party. All other terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement will apply to the Additional Leased Fibers. The Lease as to the Additional Leased Fibers shall commence on the Date of Delivery thereof and shall terminate at the end of the specified Term.

- 1.7 **Attachment Points.** Lessee shall have use of, and access to, the Leased Fibers through Attachment Points listed on Exhibit 4 or subsequently added by an executed Exhibit 10. All Attachment Points are an integral part of the Fiber Optic Infrastructure and are the property of the City.
 - 1.7.1 **Cost of Attachment Points.** The City will provide Lessee with the Attachment Points listed on Exhibit 4 and with the Attachment Points listed on any executed versions of Exhibit 10 at the cost set forth in Article 3 "Lease Payment and Other Fees—Attachment Points".
 - 1.7.2 **Lessee's Infrastructure Unavailable.** If the City has been requested to perform construction of Leased Infrastructure, and if at the time the City completes that construction Lessee is not prepared to complete the connection, then Lessee shall be responsible for splicing its fiber to the thirty (30) foot fiber drop provided by the City as agreed in paragraph 5.2.2. If Lessee desires City to provide fiber drop cable in excess of the thirty foot drop, or if Lessee desires City to splice the drop to Lessee's Infrastructure, then when applicable Lessee will pay the fees specified in Article 3 "Lease Payment and Other Fees—Attachment Points".
 - 1.7.3 **Splicing.** If Lessee provides cable from Lessee's Infrastructure to the City in a timely manner (i.e. other than as stated in paragraph 1.6.2), then upon Lessee's request, the City shall splice Lessee-provided fiber cable at designated City-owned Attachment Points. The City shall be responsible for pulling Lessee's fiber cable, and splicing Lessee's fiber strand within the City-owned Fiber Optic Infrastructure. Ownership of fiber on the City's side of the Demarcation Points shall be vested with the City. When applicable, Lessee shall pay the City the fees specified in Article 3 "Lease Payment and Other Fees—Attachment Points"
 - 1.7.4 Splicing on City's Side of Demarcation. Splicing of fibers located within the Fiber Optic Infrastructure, if required to accommodate Lessee, shall be performed only by the City's personnel or designated independent contractors, or both. The City shall assume responsibility for the construction taken on behalf of Lessee in accordance with Exhibit 7. When applicable, Lessee shall pay to the City the fees specified in Article 3 "Lease Payment and Other Fees—Attachment Points".

- **Additional Attachment Points.** If, after execution of this Agreement by the Parties, Lessee desires to attach to other Attachment Points not listed in Exhibit 4 ("Additional Attachment Points"), then Lessee shall submit a request through a Request Form (attached hereto as Exhibit 10) executed by a person authorized to bind Lessee ("Authorized Representative"). The City shall cooperate in accommodating Lessee's requests for Additional Attachment Points so long as adequate space exists to attach Lessee to that Attachment Point, the request to be attached to Additional Attachment Points is not unreasonable, and the Additional Attachment Points do not materially and adversely affect the Fiber Optic Infrastructure. Authority to agree to Additional Attachment Points for Lessee is delegated to the Director by the City Council. The terms and conditions of leasing Additional Attachment Points shall be negotiated and agreed upon by the Parties; the price for Additional Attachment Points is set forth in Article 3. If the Director and the Authorized Representative execute Exhibit 10, then an amendment to this Agreement has occurred; Exhibit 4 may be modified to reflect the Additional Attachment Points All other terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement will apply to the Additional Attachment Points.
- .8 **Backbone Extensions.** The City will install the Backbone Extensions at the locations shown in Exhibit 4 or any executed Exhibit 10, and shall make its commercially reasonable efforts to complete construction by the estimated completion dates set forth in that Exhibit.
 - .1 If the City has the monetary resources and manpower to construct the requested Backbone Extension at the time it is requested by Lessee, then there shall be no charge to Lessee for engineering or construction services. Lessee shall be billed for added fiber miles at the rate set forth in Exhibit 5.
 - .2 If the Backbone Extension is one that the City had not anticipated building at the time Lessee requests it, or if the City does not have the monetary resources or manpower to construct the Backbone Extension at the time it is requested by Lessee, then Lessee shall pay the amount set forth in Article 3 "Lease Payment and Other Fees—Backbone Extensions".
 - .3 If Lessee desires Additional Backbone Extensions, then Lessee shall submit a request through a Request Form (attached hereto as Exhibit 10) executed by an Authorized Representative. The terms, conditions and estimated delivery dates for the construction and leasing of Additional Backbone Extensions shall

be negotiated and mutually agreed upon by the Parties. The Director may have authority delegated by the City Council to agree to Additional Backbone Extensions, but on occasion, approval of the City Council may be required for expenditure of funds. If the Director and the Authorized Representative execute Exhibit 10, then City agrees to build the Additional Backbone Extensions, and an amendment to this Agreement has occurred.

- 1.9 **Service Drops.** The City will install the Service Drops at the locations shown in Exhibit 4 or any executed Exhibit 10, and shall make its commercially reasonable efforts to complete construction by the estimated completion dates set forth in that Exhibit. Upon installation of such Service Drops by City and acceptance of such Service Drops by lessee in accordance with Article 4, Lessee shall be billed for additional fiber miles at the rate per fiber mile set forth in Exhibit 5 and shall be charged for construction and engineering costs based on the terms set forth in Exhibit 4 or an executed Exhibit 10.
 - The City charges Lessee for construction of Service Drops, which amount is set forth in Article 3 "Lease Payment and Other Fees—Service Drops" based on terms set forth in Exhibit 4 or an executed Exhibit 10.
 - If Lessee desires Additional Service Drops, Lessee shall submit a request through a Request Form (attached hereto as Exhibit 10) executed by an Authorized Representative. The terms, conditions and estimated delivery dates of building or leasing Additional Service Drops shall be negotiated and agreed upon by the Parties and set forth in Exhibit 10. If the Director and the Authorized Representative execute Exhibit 10, then an amendment to this Agreement has occurred. All other terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement will apply to the Additional Service Drops.
- Private Property Access and/or Lateral Extensions. The City will install the Private Property Access or Lateral Extension at the locations shown in Exhibit 4 or any executed Exhibit 10, and shall make its commercially reasonable efforts to complete construction by the estimated completion dates set forth in that Exhibit. Lessee is billed for added fiber miles at the rate per fiber mile set forth in Exhibit 5 and shall be charged for construction and engineering costs based on the terms set forth in Exhibit 4 or an executed Exhibit 10.
 - .1 If the Private Property Access or Lateral Extension is to a location where other potential Lessees desire to run fiber, and if the City has the monetary

resources, and manpower to construct the requested Private Property Access or Lateral Extension at the time it is requested by Lessee, then there shall be no charge to Lessee for engineering or construction services.

If the Private Property Access or Lateral Extension is one that no other Lessee desires, then it is treated as a Service Drop. If the Private Property Access or Lateral Extension is to a location where other potential Lessees desire to run fiber, but the City had not anticipated building that Private Property Access or Lateral Extension at the time Lessee requests it, or if the City does not have the monetary resources or manpower to construct the Private Property Access or Lateral Extension at the time it is requested by Lessee, then Lessee shall pay the amount set forth in Article 3 "Lease Payment and Other Fees—Private Property Access". The price per fiber mile associated with the Private Property Access or Lateral Extension is set forth in Exhibit 5 and the cost of engineering and construction of a Private Property Access or Lateral Extension is set forth in Exhibit 4 or an executed Exhibit 10.

If Lessee desires Additional Private Property Access (or Lateral Extension), then Lessee shall submit a request through a Request Form (attached hereto as Exhibit 10) executed an Authorized Representative. The terms, conditions and delivery dates for the construction and leasing of Additional Private Property Access or Lateral Extension shall be negotiated and mutually agreed upon by the Parties. The Director may have authority delegated by the City Council to agree to Additional Private Property Access, but on occasion, approval of the City Council may be required for expenditure of funds. If the Director and the Authorized Representative execute Exhibit 10, then City agrees to perform the Additional Private Property Access or Lateral Extension, and an amendment to this Agreement has occurred.

- .11 **Building Entrances and City Point-of Presence.** The City will deliver Lessee to the Building Entrances or City Point-of Presence at the locations so designated on Exhibit 4 or any executed Exhibit 10.
 - 11 Some City Attachment Points are at Building Entrances and so long as the City has space available in its rack at the Building Entrance, City will agree to provide Lessee with that Building Entrance. However, the number of Lessee's fibers to be connected at the specific Building Entrance shall be set forth in Exhibit 4 or 11. Unless negotiated and agreed upon between City and Lessee, Lessee shall not be entitled to demand connection of all Leased Fibers passing by that Building Entrance to that Building Entrance. The City has a finite number of connections allowed in each Building Entrance and numerous

- Lessees. The number of Lessee's fibers to be connected at a Building Entrance is a negotiated number.
- .2 Some City Attachment Points are not in Building Entrances but are located in meet-me-boxes located on the private property near the building. Unless the City expressly agrees in writing to negotiate a Right-of-Entry which results in a Building Entrance, the City shall only deliver Lessee to the meet-me-box at that City Attachment Points. Lessee shall be responsible for negotiating the Right-of-Entry and securing the Building Entrance on its own behalf.
- .3 Where no Building Entrance or Attachment Points exists at the location Lessee desires to have its fiber, then the City shall determine (i) whether sufficient other Lessees desire to locate at that Attachment Points such that engineering and construction costs should be the City's or if the build should be treated as a Service Drop and (ii) whether the Lessee or the City shall be responsible for securing the Right-of-Entry.
- .4 If the City agrees to deliver Lessee to a new Building Entrance and the City assumes the obligation of securing the Right-of-Entry, then all completion dates for connections to Building Entrances are estimated completion dates and shall not be guaranteed by the City.
- .5 Lessee is always responsible for obtaining a Service Agreement on its own behalf enabling Lessee to have Lessee's Infrastructure located within a private building.
- .12 No Exclusivity. Nothing in this Agreement is to limit the City's right of use of, or right to lease or license Attachment Points, Backbone Extensions, Service Drops, Private Property Access, Building Entrances, conduit or the remaining City Fiber or Leaseable Fiber no leased in this Agreement to others.
- Limitations. This is a Lease for the use of the Leased Infrastructure only, subject to the terms and conditions herein. City is not transferring or granting to Lessee any other interest or estate in the Leased Fibers, the Fiber Optic Infrastructure, Attachment Points, Backbone Extensions, Service Drops, Private Property Access, Building Entrances, conduit or any other property interest, including any fee, easement, or any franchise rights. This Agreement is not a contract for electric service. Electric service may be provided to Lessee by application to the Municipal Services Division and pursuant to the Municipal Services Rules and Regulations.

This is not a franchise agreement for providing cable services. A franchise agreement may be obtained through the City Attorney's Office.

No Agency. Lessee is not City's agent and shall have no authority, express or implied, to act as agent of City or any of its departments for any purpose. The City is not Lessee's agent and shall have no authority, express or implied, to act as agent of Lessee for any purpose.

ARTICLE 2. TERM

- .1 **Effective Date of Agreement.** This Agreement shall be binding on the Parties beginning on the Effective Date.
- .2 **Term of Lease.** The Term of this Lease is the Initial Term plus any exercised Renewal Terms. The Initial Term is defined in Exhibit 5.
- Renewal Terms. Provided Lessee is not in default of any of the material terms or provisions of this Lease (including but not limited to payment of all fees and charges) beyond the applicable cure period. Lessee shall have the option to renew the lease for two successive five-year terms, immediately following the initial term. The manner in which to set price for a Renewal Term is set forth in Article 3, "Lease Payment and Other Fees". To request a Renewal Term, Lessee shall:
 - .3.1 Deliver to the Director, a written request to extend the Term as early as one hundred and eighty (180) calendar days, and no later than ninety (90) calendar days, prior to the expiration of the then effective term, Initial, Renewal or otherwise. (Time-is-of-the-essence may be invoked by the City with respect to this notification period.)
 - .2 For any request to renew this Lease the Parties shall mutually agree upon a rate that is consistent with market prices at that time. For any request to renew this Lease beyond two Renewal Terms, the Parties shall also agree upon the Term length. A Renewal Term shall not be unreasonably withheld.

ARTICLE 3. LEASE PAYMENT AND OTHER FEES

3.1 Lessee shall pay to the City in United States dollars the Lease Payment as calculated in Exhibit 5 for the Lease and use of the Leased Infrastructure, as well as any other applicable fees as set forth below. Beginning on the second anniversary of the Effective Date, the price per fiber mile will be adjusted to reflect annual changes in the Consumer Price Index. This adjustment will be applied on January 1st of each

year. The base for computing the Price Inflation Adjustment (PIA) shall be the most current Consumer Price Index for *all Urban Consumers* for the San Francisco Oakland San Jose CMSA, published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics available on December 1 of each year

- .2 **General Criteria**. The Lease Payment is based on:
 - .1 The total number of Leased Fibers leased by Lessee as shown in Exhibit 3;
 - .2 The length of the Leased Fibers (fiber miles) to the nearest foot as shown on Exhibit 3; and
 - Availability of the Leased Fiber. Lease charges for the Leased Fiber are to accrue from the Date of Delivery in the quarter the Leased Fiber is delivered and for the number of calendar days following the Date of Delivery that the Leased Fiber is available to Lessee (see 3.2.4). In any subsequent quarter, the Leased Fiber is deemed available to Lessee for 91 calendar days. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Lease Payment shall be due for any fibers specifically designated as not being in compliance with the Fiber Specifications set forth in Exhibit 7 hereto unless and until same shall have been found to have been in compliance in accordance with the provisions of Article 4 below. The Rate Schedule is set forth in Exhibit 5.
 - .4 Prorated Lease Payment. If a Delivery Date occurs in the middle of a quarter, the Lease Payment is prorated. The Lease Payment for any quarter shall be based on the criteria set forth in paragraph 3.2 of the Agreement, in accordance with the following calculation:

Lease Payment = \sum [Length of Segments x No. of Fibers x Rate x 3 x [Days of availability/91]]. Segments

- 3.3 **Lease Payment.** The Lease Payment for any quarter shall be based on the criteria set forth in paragraph 3.2, in accordance with the calculation set forth in Exhibit 5. Charges for the first Lease Payment shall commence to accrue on the Date of Delivery.
 - 3.3.1 **Due Date of Lease Payments.** Except in instances in which Lessee has elected the pre-payment option (paragraph 3.4 below) Lease Payments shall be paid on a quarterly basis. Lease Payments are due and payable on or before the commencement of a quarter, to wit: before January 1, April 1, July 1, and October 1. For the Date of Delivery for any Leased Fiber that has been delivered to Lessee, Lessee shall pre-pay for use of that Leased Fiber for the coming quarter. For any Leased Fiber delivered to Lessee for which the Date

of Delivery occurs after the commencement of a quarter, Lessee shall have use of that Leased Fiber without pre-payment and shall pay the pro-rated amount at the end of the quarter in which the Leased Fiber was delivered, as well as the pre-payment amount for the next quarter.

3.3.2 The City shall send an invoice dated thirty (30) calendar days prior to the end of the quarter, to Lessee as a reminder of the total amount of the quarterly Lease Payment due thirty (30) calendar days later. If Lessee does not receive such an invoice, it is still bound to pay the quarterly Lease Payment in a timely manner, which amount is set forth in Exhibit 5. Lessee shall make each quarterly payment to the City under this Agreement in a timely manner via wire transfer to:

Bank of America City of Santa Clara A/C 1436-380211 ABA# 026-009-593

- 3.3.3 If the Lease Payment is not paid as required herein, simple interest on unpaid, undisputed amounts of the Lease Payment shall accrue, until paid, at one percent (1%) per month.
- Pre-Payment Option. Lessee may choose to pre-pay the entire Initial Term of the Lease and receive a discounted price upon execution of the Lease. Lessee may also elect, at any time in the future, to prepay any remaining balance of the Annual Payments due under the Initial Term, or any Renewal Term, of this Agreement by sending a written notification to City. Within ten (10) business days of receipt of such notice, City shall respond by sending Lessee an invoice for the net present value of the remaining Annual Payments, which net present value shall be determined by discounting the sum of the remaining future payments due under the Initial Term or the Renewal Term, as applicable, of this Agreement by fifteen percent (15%) per year. The amount due shall reflect the annual price per fiber mile prevailing at the time of prepayment. Lessee shall pay such invoice within thirty (30) days of receipt thereof, or shall forfeit the election to prepay the remainder of the Initial Term or the applicable Renewal Term. Any Lessee electing to pre-pay the Lease shall be required to pay a Maintenance Fee as set forth in paragraph 3.5 Below.
- .5 **Maintenance Fees.** For Lessees making quarterly lease payments pursuant to paragraph 3.3 above, no Maintenance Fee is charged. For Lessees electing to pre-pay the Lease (paragraph 3.4 above), Lessee will make annual payments of ten dollars (\$10) per fiber mile per month for ongoing fiber maintenance and administration. Payment will be due annually, at the beginning of each calendar year. Lessee shall make this annual payment to the City in a timely manner via wire transfer to:

Bank of America City of Santa Clara A/C 1436-380211 ABA# 026-009-593

The City shall send an invoice to Lessee dated thirty (30) calendar days prior to the first of the year as a reminder of the amount due. If the Lease Payment is not paid as required herein, simple interest on unpaid, undisputed amounts of the Lease Payment shall accrue, until paid, at one percent (1%) per month.

- .6 **Lease Payment for Renewal Term.** At the cessation of the Initial Term Lessee may elect to renew this Lease ("Renewal Term") as set forth in section 2.3 for that Renewal Term and at the Rate Schedule for Renewal Term as set forth in Exhibit 5.
 - .6.1 **Price Inflation Adjustment.** During any Renewal Period, the Rate shall be adjusted annually for price inflation ("PIA") on January 1st, for each successive year after the first year of the Renewal Term. The base for computing the PIA shall be the most current Consumer Price Index for *All Urban Consumers* for the San FranciscoOaklandSan Jose CMSA, published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics available on December 1 of each year.
 - .6.2 Market Rate Adjustment. The Rate Schedule shall be adjusted at the commencement of each Renewal Term to reflect prevailing market conditions at that time. The change in the Rate in the first year of any such rate adjustment period shall not exceed plus or minus 20 percent relative to the Rate charged in the immediately preceding 5-year period. For a rate adjustment to take effect, the parties shall mutually agree upon the terms and rates.
 - Construction Costs and Engineering Fees. The City charges for engineering services and construction of infrastructure under certain circumstances as set forth below. Unless otherwise specified below, payment for those services shall be invoiced upon completion by the City, and payment of that invoice is due thirty (30) days from the date on the invoice. If payment of the invoice is not paid on the Due Date, then simple interest on the unpaid, undisputed amounts shall accrue until paid, at one percent (1%) per month. If Lessee fails to pay any invoice, then the City may subject the applicant to the Notice & Cure Rights of the Lessee, then the provisions of Article 11.1.2 apply and the City may draw against the Adequate Assurance posted by Lessee pursuant to Article 10.

- 7.1 Preliminary Engineering Fees. Subsequent to execution of this Agreement and delivery of the Adequate Assurance, but prior to the Date of Delivery of the Leased Fiber and prior to the first Due Date of a Lease Payment for that fiber, it is anticipated that SVP will be required to provide to Lessee Preliminary Engineering Services. SVP will perform these Preliminary Engineering Services upon deposit of the Adequate Assurance. SVP shall render an invoice every thirty (30) days detailing the hours of Preliminary Engineering Services performed for Lessee at a City's actual costs. Lessee shall pay for the Engineering Services performed, which payment is due within thirty (30) days of date on the invoice.
- Construction of the Configuration. In general, the City does not charge Lessee for the engineering services or construction costs of splicing Lessee's basic ring configuration. However, if Lessee does not make its first Lease Payment or this Agreement is otherwise terminated due to no fault of the City prior to the Due Date of the first Lease Payment, then Lessee shall pay SVP for Construction of the Configuration of Lessee's Leased Fiber (as set forth in Exhibits 3 and 4). Lessee shall be liable for any attorney fees expended by SVP in attempting to recover any fees that are the subject of this Paragraph. This attorney fees provision does not apply to any other sections of this Agreement.
- .7.3 Attachment Points. If an Attachment Point currently exists on the Backbone and if space is available for Lessee to attach at that location, then the charge to Lessee is the cost of splicing plus fifteen percent (15%). If an Attachment Point is not available and if the City agrees to construct an Attachment Point at the location desired by Lessee, then upon installation of such Attachment Point by City and Acceptance of such Attachment Point by Lessee in accordance with Article 4, Lessee shall pay all the costs of engineering services and costs of construction of that Attachment Point, plus fifteen percent (15%). As other Lessees attach to that Attachment Point, Lessee shall be reimbursed the Reimbursable Amount.

- Assuming the City has adequate resources available, the City may agree to construct a Backbone Extension at City's expense upon a request made by Lessee pursuant to Exhibit 10. If the City does not then have adequate resources to construct the Backbone Extension immediately upon Lessee's request, City may nonetheless agree to construct the Backbone Extension at Lessee's expense. Upon installation of such Backbone Extension by City and Acceptance of such Backbone Extension by Lessee in accordance with Article 4, Lessee shall pay all the costs of engineering services and costs of construction of that Backbone Extension, plus fifteen percent (15%). As other Lessees lease fiber on that Backbone Extension, Lessee shall be reimbursed the Reimbursable Amount.
- .5 **Service Drops.** Lessee shall pay to City the cost of engineering services and the cost of construction plus fifteen percent (15%) of any Service Drop. Though, by definition, it is not anticipated that any other lessee will desire to use that Service Drop, if a subsequent lessee does desire Leased Fiber in or to the Service Drop, this Lessee shall be reimbursed the Reimbursable Amount.
- .6 **Private Property Access and/or Lateral Extensions.** If a Private Property Access or Lateral Extension currently exists from the Backbone to a Building Entrance and if space is available on that Private Property Access or Lateral Extension, then the charge to Lessee is the cost of splicing plus fifteen percent (15%). If a Private Property Access or Lateral Extension is not available and if the City agrees to construct a Private Property Access or Lateral Extension at the location desired by Lessee, the City may treat that Private Property Access or Lateral Extension as a Backbone Extension or Service Drop, depending upon whether other potential lessees desire to go to that building. If the City chooses to treat the Private Property Access or Lateral Extension as a Backbone Extension, then City shall pay the costs of construction. If the City chooses to treat the Private Property Access or Lateral Extension as a Service Drop, then Lessee shall pay all the costs of engineering services and costs of construction of that Private Property Access or Lateral Extension, plus fifteen percent (15%). As other Lessees enter that Private Property Access or Lateral Extension, Lessee shall be reimbursed the Reimbursable Amount. Lessee may cancel this Lease as to a Private Property Access or Lateral Extension upon thirty (30) days written notice to the City, so long as Lessee has paid City any applicable engineering or construction fees. Termination fee or other charge will be assessed by City to Lessee for termination of the Private Property Access or Lateral Extension.
- .7 **Building Entrances.** The City has obtained Building Entrance to certain privately-owned locations. If the City has fiber available to a Building

Entrance, Lessee shall be charged the cost of connecting Lessee to that Building Entrance plus fifteen percent (15%) and any fees charged to the City by the building owner or tenant, which are directly attributable to Lessee's connection at that Building Entrance. If a Building Entrance is not available and if the City believes that other lessees would desire entrance at that location, then the City may agree to negotiate an entrance agreement and construct to and connect to the Building Entrance at the location desired by Lessee. City shall pay the costs of negotiating the entrance agreement and construction to the Building Entrance. Lessee is responsible for obtaining permission to locate Lessee Infrastructure in the building. City will not likely agree to negotiate a Building Entrance at locations other lessees have no interest. Lessee may cancel this Lease to a Building Entrance upon thirty (30) days written notice to the City, so long as Lessee has paid City any applicable engineering, construction fees or connection fees. No Termination fee or other charge will be assessed by City to Lessee for termination of the Building Entrance.

- 3.8 Third Party Charges. Lessee will reimburse the City for charges assessed or imposed on the City by third parties, including but not limited to any fees for Building Entrances directly attributable to Lessee's entrance into that building, which may be incurred by the City in accommodating Lessee's Infrastructure requirements within the City, or as required by law relating to this Agreement. City will advise Lessee, in advance, of potential or anticipated costs imposed by third parties for accommodating Lessee's Infrastructure and which are directly attributable to Lessee, to the extent City is aware of those charges in advance and can obtain an estimate from that third party. If Lessee does not agree to the charge imposed by the third party, then Lessee shall be responsible for negotiating with that third party and shall hold the City harmless from any claim of delay in completing the subject work due to Lessee's negotiations of the third party charges. If Lessee chooses not to pay the third party charges, then City shall not perform the work requested by Lessee.
- **Taxes and Franchise Fees.** None of the Lease Payments charged to Lessee pursuant to this Agreement includes any tax or franchise fee charged by any governmental entity. Lessee shall be solely responsible for paying any and all taxes, franchise fee or assessments by any governmental entity related to the Leased Infrastructure, if any, when due.
 - .1 The City represents that currently, there is no tax imposed by the City that would be levied on Lessee associated with this Agreement. The City does charge a franchise fee for use of fiber to operate as a cable service, and Lessee must enter into a franchise agreement with City in order to provide those

- services within the City of Santa Clara. Providing cable services without a franchise agreement constitutes a material breach of this Agreement.
- .2 Notice is hereby given that the property interest vested in Lessee may create a possessory interest which entities (other than the City) may deem subject to property taxation and Lessee may be subject to payment of property taxes therefore.
- .3 Lessee shall be solely responsible for opposing, protesting, appealing or challenging any tax or franchise fee imposed or asserted by any entity.

ARTICLE 4. CONSTRUCTION AND ACCEPTANCE OF LEASED FIBER

- .1 **Notice of Completion.** City has constructed and shall continue to cause to be constructed the Fiber Optic Infrastructure. City shall notify Lessee in writing upon the completion of construction of the configuration of all of the Leased Infrastructure as set forth in Exhibits 3 and 4 attached hereto ("Notice of Completion"). Unless the Parties otherwise agree, the first Notice of Completion shall not be sent to Lessee until all items listed in Exhibits 3 and 4 have been completed by City. Charges for any Leased Fiber shall commence on the Date of Delivery of such Leased Fiber. Thereafter, if Lessee requests pursuant to an executed Exhibit 10, that City construct and/or lease to Lessee additional Leaseable Fiber, Attachment Points, Backbone Extensions, Service Drops, Private Property Access, Lateral Extensions, or Building Entrances, the City shall provide Lessee with a Notice of Completion as soon as construction is complete. The City shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to complete construction of the Leased Infrastructure as set forth in Exhibits 3 and 4, or any future Leased Fiber, Attachment Points, Backbone Extensions, Service Drops, Private Property Access, lateral Extensions, or Building Entrances added by an executed Exhibit 10. Upon the completion of construction of the foregoing, the City shall perform testing in accordance with standards and procedures enumerated in Exhibit 7.
- New Construction. Upon the completion of construction of any Leased Fiber, Attachment Point, Backbone Extension, Service Drop, Private Property Access, Lateral Extension, or Building Entrance, the City shall promptly conduct construction tests, at its sole cost and expense, in order to verify that the particular item meets the Performance Specifications set forth in Exhibit 7 ("Post-Construction Testing"). The results of such tests shall be provided to Lessee concurrently with the Notice of Completion, at no cost to Lessee.
- .3 **Existing Fiber Optic Infrastructure.** If any Leased Fiber, Attachment Point, Backbone Extension, Service Drop, Private Property Access, Lateral Extension, or

Building Entrance is to be provided from the Fiber Optic Infrastructure that is not newly constructed, the City shall perform verification testing to verify that the item to be leased meets the Performance Specifications set forth in Exhibit 7 ("Verification Testing"). The results of such tests shall be provided to Lessee, within five (5) business days of completion thereof, at no cost to Lessee.

- Lessee's Acceptance Testing. Lessee may conduct its own testing of the Leased Infrastructure or of additional Leased Fibers, Attachment Points, Backbone Extensions, Private Property Access, Service Drops, lateral Extensions, or Building Entrances added by an executed Exhibit 10 upon receipt of the Notice of Completion or Verification Testing as to any of those items in order to verify that the Leased Infrastructure or individual item meets the Performance Specifications set forth in Exhibit 7 ("Acceptance Testing"). Lessee is solely responsible for ensuring that Lessee has installed the necessary Lessee Infrastructure or obtained required entrance agreements to perform its own Acceptance Testing.
 - 4.4.1 The time for Lessee performing Acceptance Testing shall not be extended because Lessee has failed to install Lessee Infrastructure or obtain entrance into private locations (unless City has specifically assumed, in writing, that responsibility for gaining that entrance into a Building Entrance or Private Property Access). Lessee shall complete Acceptance Testing within thirty (30) calendar days of the later of receipt of (a) the Notice of Completion as to the Leased Infrastructure or any additional Leased Fibers, Attachment Points, Backbone Extensions, Private Property Access, Service Drops, Lateral Extensions, or Building Entrances added by an executed Exhibit 10 or (b) receipt of the results of the City's Post-Construction or Verification Tests as to the same.
 - 4.4.2 The City will cooperate in conducting such tests, and participate in joint testing, if requested, in each case at Lessee's sole cost and expense. Lessee shall provide City with no less than forty-eight (48) hours notice of the time it desires City to participate in joint testing.
 - 4.4.3 If Lessee shall have failed to complete Acceptance Testing within the time period set forth in this Article, it shall be deemed to have waived its rights to conduct Acceptance Testing as to the Leased Fibers, Attachment Points, Backbone Extensions, Private Property Access, Service Drops, Lateral Extensions, or Building Entrances that are the subject of the Notice of Completion and said items shall be deemed accepted by Lessee upon expiration of such thirty-day period;
 - 4.4.4 If Lessee chooses to perform Acceptance Testing, it may do so and then notify the City within thirty (30) calendar days of the later of the date of receipt of

- (a) the Notice of Completion as to the Leased Infrastructure or any Leased Fiber Attachment Point, Backbone Extension, Private Property Access, Service Drop, Lateral Extension, or Building Entrance added by an executed Exhibit 10 or (b) the results of the City's Post-Construction or Verification Tests as to the same. Lessee shall indicate in a Notice of Acceptance/Rejection (Exhibit 6) what portion of the Leased Infrastructure (Exhibit 3 and 4) or which of the Leased Fibers, Attachment Point, Backbone Extension, Private Property Access, Service Drop, Lateral Extension, or Building Entrance added by an executed Exhibit 10, failed to pass the Acceptance Testing, and the reason therefore.
- Notice of Rejection. In the event Lessee delivers a Notice of Rejection to City, the City shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to correct or repair Leased Fibers, Attachment Points, Backbone Extensions, Private Property Access, Service Drops, Lateral Extensions, or Building Entrances that are not in compliance. Thereafter, City shall again give Lessee a Notice of Completion with respect to the particular item previously indicated in Lessee's Notice of Rejection as not in compliance. The foregoing procedure shall apply again and successively thereafter until City has remedied all defects or failures that are not in conformance with the Performance Specifications of Exhibit 7. Once compliance with the Performance Specifications set forth in Exhibit 7 is achieved and demonstrated by the City, Lessee shall within ten (10) business days execute a Notice of Acceptance with respect to the accepted Leased Infrastructure. Lessee shall not unreasonably withhold acceptance.
- .6 **Use of Fiber.** Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties, Lessee may not use any part of the Leased Infrastructure as set forth in Exhibits 3 and 4 until acceptance of the entire Leased Infrastructure has been received by the City from Lessee.
 - If the majority of the Leased Infrastructure can be completed by City by a .6.1 certain date, but certain Backbone Extensions, Service Drops, Private Property Access, Lateral Extensions, or Building Entrances cannot be completed until a much later date, the Parties can mutually agree that the City can issue one Notice of Completion for the majority of the Leased Infrastructure, and later Notices of Completion for the Backbone Extensions, Service Drops, Private Property Access, Lateral Extensions, or Building Entrances that cannot be delivered at the same time. If the Parties so agree, that agreement shall be set forth in writing, preferably in Exhibit 4. Upon issuance of a Notice of Completion for the initial portion of the Leased Infrastructure, Lessee and City shall be subject to all the requirements of paragraphs 4.1 through 4.5. Upon receipt by the City of the Notice of Acceptance as to the agreed portion of the Leased Infrastructure, Lessee may use that portion of the Leased Infrastructure and its Lease Payment for that portion of the Leased Infrastructure delivered, is due.

- .6.2 Lessee may not use Leased Infrastructure to provide cable services unless and until it has obtained a franchise from the City of Santa Clara. The City reserves the right to require a franchise for any application that may later be allowed by changes in federal or state law.
- .7 **Date of Delivery.** Upon the use of by Lessee of any Leased Fiber or upon receipt by the City of an executed Notice of Acceptance, the Leased Infrastructure that is the subject of the Notice of Acceptance shall be deemed to have been ready for immediate use and interconnection by Lessee to Lessee's Infrastructure as of the Date of Delivery. The earliest of the date on which Lessee first uses the Leased Fiber, or the date that the City sent the Notice of Completion to Lessee (which was subsequently executed by Lessee as accepted) shall be the "Date of Delivery" of the affected Leased Infrastructure and payment shall be due.
- 4.8 **As-Built Drawings.** The City provides as-built drawings to Lessees only for Service Drops constructed for that Lessee. The City will not share detailed as-built drawings of its Fiber Optic Infrastructure with the public, nor will it provide those as-builts to its Lessees. A general configuration of Lessee's route is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

ARTICLE 5. LESSEE'S INTERFACE WITH CITY'S INFRASTRUCTURE

.1 Lessee's Fiber Route.

Any time Lessee applies for a permit for additional fiber routes within the .1.1 City boundaries for interconnection to the Fiber Optic Infrastructure, Lessee shall, in addition to any other required City permit processes, submit an "Engineering Information Form", substantially in the form of Exhibit 8 to the person identified in Exhibit 9. Lessee shall also provide interconnection status information as may be requested by the Director from time to time. To the extent Lessee deems any such information is Confidential Information, it shall comply with the provisions of Article 22 of this Agreement. Following completion of the installation of Lessee's Infrastructure and fiber route within the City, Lessee shall, within thirty (30) calendar days of completion and to the extent necessary, identify the location of Lessee's Infrastructure located within the City, providing the City with information accurately reflecting the actual location of Lessee's Infrastructure and fiber route configurations located within the City ("As-Built Infrastructure"). Lessee's As-Built Infrastructure will be treated as Confidential Information, will be labeled as such and shall be treated as set forth in Article 22 below. Lessee's As-Built Infrastructure shall be used solely by the City for purposes of joint testing and trouble

- diagnosis (e.g., to determine trouble origination as City or Lessee's facility problem).
- 5.1.2 From time to time either Party may request that the other Party perform installation work on its behalf as an adjunct to installation work occurring and related to their respective Infrastructures. Each Party will cooperate with the other in accommodating such requests, but is not obligated to do so if it is deemed to introduce delays or complications to the planned work. Any costs incurred by one Party on behalf of the other Party shall be documented and then reimbursed by the Party receiving the benefit, with the exception of personnel time or overhead unless each Party has explicitly agreed that personnel time be included and that time exceeds eight (8) hours.
- .2 **Lessee's Infrastructure.** Lessee shall assume ownership, installation, and maintenance responsibility for Lessee's Infrastructure beginning at least one foot from City-owned splice cases, pull boxes, or other City-owned structures.
 - .2.1 At each Attachment Point, the City shall provide a capped, stubbed-out conduit, one-foot in length, from the Fiber Optic Infrastructure to the Demarcation Point.
 - .2.2 At each capped, stubbed-out conduit, City shall provide a fiber drop cable in the amount of thirty (30) feet. In accordance with paragraph 1.6.2 Lessee, and not City, shall be responsible for splicing its own fiber to that thirty-foot drop, unless the Parties agree otherwise in writing
 - .2.3 Lessee shall be responsible for installation and interconnection of fiber within structures located on Lessee's side of the Demarcation Points, which structures are the sole responsibility of Lessee.
 - .2.4 Installation of conduit, fiber, splice cases and other structures on Lessee's side of the Demarcation Points shall be the responsibility of Lessee, and title shall be vested with Lessee, if and as appropriate.
- .3 **Lessee Covenants.** Except as expressly authorized by applicable laws or this Agreement, in the exercise and performance of its rights and obligations under this Agreement, Lessee covenants and agrees:
 - .3.1 Lessee shall comply with applicable federal, state and local laws in the exercise and performance of its rights and obligations under this Agreement. Lessee shall comply with any City permit issued to Lessee in connection with the location of Lessee's Infrastructure within the public rightofway. Lessee shall obtain, as required, any and all necessary approvals for the design,

- construction, installation, operation and testing of Lessee's Infrastructure to be located within the City;
- .3.2 Lessee shall not interfere in any manner with the existence and operation of any and all public and private rightsofway, sanitary sewers, water mains, storm drains, gas mains, poles, aerial and underground electric and telephone wires, electroliers, cable television, and other telecommunications, utility, and municipal property without the express written approval of the owner or owners of the affected property or properties. Lessee shall not do or permit anything to be done by anyone under its direct control or doing work on its behalf, other than the City, its employees, subcontractors, and agents, within the public rightofway or to permit anyone under its direct control or doing work on its behalf, other than the City, its employees, subcontractors, and agents, to do anything that which may in any way obstruct or interfere with the rights of any person located within the public rightofway, or injure them, or use or allow the public rightofway to be used by under its direct control or doing work on its behalf for any improper or unlawful purpose. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this shall not be construed to prohibit Lessee from installing Infrastructure within the City or otherwise exercising its rights and carrying out its obligations under this Agreement, provided however that this sentence is not intended nor shall it be construed to increase Lessee's rights under this Agreement.
- .3.3 Lessee shall keep all parts of the Leased Infrastructure that belong to City free of any liens that may be created or which may attach as the result of the acts or omissions of Lessee, its employees, subcontractors or agents. If such lien is filed, Lessee shall indemnify and hold harmless City from any and all costs to remove such lien including but not limited to reasonable attorneys' fees through appeal;
- .3.4 Lessee shall be permitted to pledge this Agreement as an asset for purposes of obtaining financing; however, if any entity to whom this Agreement has been pledged actually perfects its interest therein, that entity must comply with the provisions of Article 17 "Assignment". Lessee may not, under any circumstances pledge the actual dark fiber or Leased Infrastructure as an asset to anyone for any purpose. The Leased Infrastructure is public property owned by the City and shall not be pledged to any party.
- .3.5 Lessee shall not do or permit anything to be done by anyone under its direct control or doing work on its behalf, other than the City, its employees, subcontractors, and agents, in, on or about the Leased Infrastructure or Lessee's Infrastructure located within the City, which is prohibited by, or will in any way conflict with, any laws now in force by the City or which may

hereafter be enacted or promulgated by an entity other than the City. However, if any laws, rules, ordinances, resolutions, or other regulations which are enacted or promulgated by a governmental entity (other than the City) after the Effective Dated of this Agreement materially (a) change the economics of this Agreement, or (b) interfere with Lessee's rights provided hereunder, City shall provide Lessee sixty (60)

days notice of the required change and if the Lessee does not agree to comply, Lessee shall have the right to terminate this Agreement without penalty.

- Lessee shall not, in connection with this Agreement, commit, cause, maintain .3.6 or permit nor suffer, or allow to be committed, caused, maintained or permitted by anyone under its direct control or doing work on its behalf, other than the City, its employees, subcontractors, and agents, any waste, abuse or destructive use within the public rightofway, nor any public or private nuisance, nor any other act or thing which may disturb the quiet enjoyment of any other person lawfully using the public rightofway;
- .3.7 Lessee shall be solely and fully responsible for the reporting of all hazardous materials releases to the appropriate agencies, when such releases are caused by, or result from, Lessee's activities or by anyone under its direct control or doing work on its behalf other than the City, its employees, subcontractors, and agents. Lessee shall take all necessary precautions to prevent any hazardous materials used by Lessee or by anyone under its direct control or doing work on its behalf, from entering into any storm or sewage drain system or from being released within the public rightofway.

.4 City Covenants.

- .4.1 City shall comply with applicable federal, state and local laws in the exercise and performance of its rights and obligations under this Agreement. City shall comply with any City permit issued in connection with the Fiber Optic Infrastructure within the public rightofway. City shall obtain, as required, any and all necessary approvals for the design, construction, installation, operation and testing of City's Infrastructure to be located within the City;
- .4.2 City shall not do or permit anything to be done by anyone under its direct control or doing work on its behalf in, on or about the Leased Infrastructure or Lessee's Infrastructure located within the City, which is prohibited by or will in any way conflict with any laws now in force or which may hereafter be enacted or promulgated. However, if any laws, rules, ordinances, resolutions or other regulations which are enacted or promulgated by a governmental entity (other than the City) after the Effective Date of this Agreement materially (a) change the economics of this Agreement, or (b) interfere with

Lessee's or Lessor's rights provided hereunder, City shall provide Lessee sixty (60) days notice of the required change and if the Lessee does not agree to comply, City shall have the right to terminate this Agreement without penalty.

- Cooperation. Lessee shall us reasonable commercial efforts to cooperate with the City concerning construction, installation and testing activities involving other leases or licensees under separate agreements with the City, in each case at the City's sole cost and expense. City will provide Lessee with reasonable advance notice, in writing, of the necessity for any such cooperation. The City shall reimburse Lessee for any and all documented direct costs and expenses incurred as a direct consequence of the City requesting such cooperation; however, Lessee shall not charge the City for personnel time or overhead unless City explicitly requested that personnel time and that time exceeds 8 hours.
- No Access by Lessee. Other than as authorized in this Agreement, Lessee is prohibited from accessing, directly or indirectly, the Fiber Optic Infrastructure, or any part thereof, the transmission pathway, or any part thereof, or any City electric or other utility facility on City's side of the Demarcation Points. Unauthorized access by Lessee to, or use of, the Fiber Optic Infrastructure, the transmission pathway, or any City electric or other utility facility shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. City may terminate for cause this Agreement upon the delivery of written Notice of Termination to Lessee, effective thirty (30) calendar days after its receipt by Lessee.

ARTICLE 6. FIBER OPTIC INFRASTRUCTURE MONITORING, MAINTENANCE, REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS.

.1 **General.** City shall maintain the Fiber Optic Infrastructure in good operating condition and in accordance with the specifications set forth on Exhibit 7, throughout the term of this Lease.

.2 Contact Persons or Representatives

.2.1 Lessee shall furnish to the City, and update as changes occur, the current name, title, telephone number, and personal communications device number (including facsimile transmission number, cellular telephone number, and paging device number) of a representative of Lessee who shall be kept informed of the City's maintenance schedules ("Lessee's Representative"). This information shall be provided on the Personnel Contact Form set forth as Exhibit 9 and provided to the City's Representative. If Lessee fails to keep the City informed of its current Representative, then the City shall not be held

- liable for any failure to meet any notification or response provisions, resulting directly therefrom.
- 6.2.2 City shall provide to Lessee's Representative a 24/7/365 telephone number Lessee may call to report any perceived damage to or failure, interruption or impairment of the Leased Infrastructure ("City's Representative"). This information shall be provided on the Personnel Contact Form set forth as Exhibit 9 and provided to the Lessee's Representative.

.3 Routine Monitoring.

- .3.1 The City shall monitor at least one fiber in the Fiber Optic Infrastructure for cable continuity on a 24hour day, seven days per week, basis. The City shall not monitor the Leased Fibers.
- .3.2 The City, at its sole cost and expense, shall undertake timely maintenance and repairs to cure deficiencies in the Fiber Optic Infrastructure. Lessee is responsible for all maintenance and repairs on Lessee's side of the Demarcation Points. Where routine monitoring reveals a potential maintenance issue, each Party shall, with regard to their respective Infrastructure, take reasonable and timely steps to address the issue prior to it affecting the operation or functionality of their respective Infrastructures. With regard to emergency repairs, see section 6.5 below.
- .3.3 Lessee may conduct independent diagnostic testing, fault isolation, repair verification, and end-to-end network testing, as it deems appropriate, on Lessee's side of the Demarcation Points. Lessee may notify the City's Representative in writing if it is determined as a result of its independent testing and surveillance programs, review of City-provided reports, or otherwise, that any part of the Leased Infrastructure does not conform to the performance standards set forth in Exhibit 7. The Parties shall confer to expedite trouble resolution and resolve possible differences in interpretation of trouble reports.
- Routine Operations. City, at its sole cost and expense, shall schedule and perform Fiber Optic Infrastructure alterations, and routine operations, maintenance and repairs. City shall identify the time, location, and nature of each alteration or maintenance and repair job potentially affecting the Leased Infrastructure and/or Lessee's Infrastructure, and notify Lessee's Representative, via E-mail or facsimile transmission, at the earliest possible time but not less than 96 hours prior to the scheduled time.

6.5 Emergency Repairs.

- 1 Scope of Work. City shall provide all equipment, manpower, supervision, certified fiber optic splicers, consumable materials, equipment, tools, construction equipment and machinery, utilities, transportation, any and all applicable taxes, and other facilities and work as necessary for the proper execution and completion of temporary and permanent emergency restoration for operation of the fiber optic communications network, as outlined in the following sections, to the satisfaction of Lessee for the Work performed under this Agreement.
 - 6.5.1.1 The Work consists of City providing emergency maintenance response and restoration services, including appropriate supervision, technical expertise, labor, equipment, and materials to assess and restore functionality to City's fiber optic network and facilities whenever necessary. Emergency maintenance provided in this section does not apply to fiber optic facilities not owned by the City, but owned and operated by the Lessee or third parties.
 - 6.5.1.2 Execution of the Work shall include, at a minimum, the ability to respond as required herein upon report of damage to City's Fiber Optic facilities and to perform:
 - 6.5.1.2.1 Underground and aerial defect discovery work to ascertain the extent of damage to fiber optic cables and/or facilities.
 - .2Underground Trenching and placement/repair of conduit and infrastructure City's Standards. NOTE: The City construction standards and specifications may be obtained from the City Engineering Department at engineering@santaclaraca.gov.
 - .3Placement of underground fiber optic cable and facilities in conduit system.
 - .4Setting poles and/or repair of aerial facilities for fiber optic cable.
 - .5Placement of aerial fiber optic cable poles in compliance with California Public Utilities Commission General Order No. 95.
 - .6Splicing, termination and testing of fiber optic cable to City's Fiber Optics Standards.
 - .2 **City's Serviceability Requirements.** City's fiber optic network shall be the only system eligible for service under this Agreement.
 - .3 **City's Service Requirements.** City agrees to provide, and Lessee agrees to accept service according to the following standards:

- 6.5.3.1 **Emergency Service Definition**: An emergency is defined as an abrupt failure of fiber optic cable functionality. City will provide emergency restoration services to splice or bridge around the fiber failure. This service will be provided for all fiber optic cable up to and including patch panel terminations.
- 6.5.3.2 **Point of Contact**: City will provide a designated point of contact available by direct telephone service to initiate restoration service and from that point on will provide a designated point of contact by direct telephone service at the restoration site until all temporary or permanent restoration is complete. Lessee will provide an authorized Representative as a designated point of contact to the City to exchange required communications regarding restoration during the Emergency Service.
- 6.5.3.3 **Coverage Area and Time**: City shall provide Emergency Restoration Services for its Santa Clara network. City Emergency Restoration Services will be available 7 days/week, 52 weeks/year, 24 hours/day, including City's observed holidays.
- 6.5.3.4 **Response Time**: Upon receipt of notification from Lessee's authorized representative to City indicating the existence of a potential problem, City's restoration supervisor shall be at the City Fiber Optic Central Office or other agreed upon location in Santa Clara within two (2) hours. City shall have appropriate restoration/ repair personnel and equipment on site to begin restoration of fiber optic network functionality within four (4) hours of such notification.
- 6.5.3.5 **Status Reports**: City will initiate no less than hourly and on demand status reports to the designated Lessee's Representative during emergency temporary restoration. City will communicate all information regarding the condition and restoration through the City's Representative
- .4 **Network Demarcation.** Emergency restoration services are in support of City's backbone single mode fiber cable, service lateral cables, and intrabuilding distribution cables. This agreement does not provide support for Lessee's equipment and/or network.
- .5 **Permanent Restoration.** After temporary restoration is complete, a permanent repair and site restoration plan will be proposed by City within 2 days. Upon City's approval this work will be scheduled and initiated.

- .6 **Additional Information.** Identification of communication system, contact and method to be used during Temporary Emergency Restoration activities (e.g., two-way radios and/or mobile phones).
- Route Modifications. The City, at its sole cost and expense, may upon reasonable notice, modify the Fiber Optic Infrastructure as conditions and circumstances may warrant. These modifications may cause portions of the Fiber Optic Infrastructure to be relocated, permanently or temporarily, to one or more alternate locations within the public rightofway, public utility easements, and licensed service properties.
- 6.5.8 Relocation of Leased Infrastructure shall not affect the price Lessee pays for use of that Infrastructure.
- .9 The City shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to ensure such action shall not directly or substantially interfere with the performance or operations of Lessee's Leased Infrastructure and/or Lessee's Infrastructure. Lessee shall cooperate with the City to effect any such modifications, in each case at the City's sole cost and expense.

ARTICLE 7. ACCESS TO LESSEE'S INFRASTRUCTURE

- Grant of Access. From time to time access to Lessee's Infrastructure located within the City may facilitate scheduled and nonscheduled maintenance and repair work associated with the Leased Infrastructure and related Fiber Optic Infrastructure. Lessee will cooperate with the City, its officers, employees, agents, representatives and contractors to allow ingress and egress for repairs to Leased Infrastructure and the Fiber Optic Infrastructure, at City's sole cost and expense. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City shall have no right to alter, maintain or repair Lessee's Infrastructure. In no event shall the City, its officers, employees, agents, representatives, contractors, or subcontractors have access to Lessee's Infrastructure unless a representative of Lessee is present.
- .2 **Written Notice.** So long as an emergency situation does not exist, the City shall provide a written request at least forty-eight (48) hours notice in advance of any required ingress to Lessee's Infrastructure located within the City. If an emergency situation exists, the City shall provide a verbal request to the person identified pursuant to paragraph 6.2.1.

ARTICLE 8. JOINT MARKETING

The City will cooperate with Lessee in joint marketing efforts to the extent that this does not conflict with the City's interests or those of other network service providers who otherwise may lease capacity from the City.

ARTICLE 9. UTILITIES AND OTHER SERVICES

Other than the services described herein, no other utility or other service is provided by the City to Lessee pursuant to this Agreement. Other such services, if provided, are either governed by the City's Rules and Regulations or by separate agreement between the Parties.

ARTICLE 10. ADEQUATE ASSURANCE

Within seven (7) business days of the Effective Date or within seven days of the date on which this Agreement is presented to the City Council, whichever is later, Lessee shall furnish to City, and maintain throughout the remainder of the Term of this Agreement, Adequate Assurance in the form of a cash deposit equal to the value of two (2) quarters Lease Payment, securing the faithful performance by Lessee of its obligations under this Agreement. Two (2) years from the Effective Date of this Agreement provided that Lessee has not been in material breach of this Agreement, the City shall return one (1) quarter of said cash deposit and continue to hold three (3) months cash deposit through the remainder of the lease. If Lessee has been in material breach of this Agreement during the two years the cash deposit is held, the City is entitled to hold the cash deposit for one (1) additional year, and the City shall continue to hold the cash deposit until Lessee has not been in breach for eighteen (18) consecutive months.

ARTICLE 11. DEFAULT AND REMEDIES FOR DEFAULT

- .1 **Default Failure to Make Lease Payment.** Failure to make any Lease Payment shall be a material breach of the Agreement, subject to the following provisions.
 - a. If Lessee fails to make any Lease Payment within ten (10) business days following the Due Date, City may issue a Notice of Default to Lessee.
 - b. If Lessee fails to make any Lease Payment within ten (10) business days following the issuance by the City of Notice of Default, City may elect to (1) terminate this Lease, (2) continue attempts to collect the Lease Payment; (3) disconnect leased fiber, and/or (4) draw the amount of the Lease Payment from the Adequate Assurance.
 - c. If the City elects to disconnect leased fiber, prior to any reconnection Lessee must cure default, refund any amounts deducted from Adequate Assurance, and pre-pay any re-connection or splicing costs in order to continue lease agreement and use of leased fiber.

- **11.2 Default Other Grounds.** This Agreement may be terminated by either Party ("Non-Defaulting Party") upon the commission of a material breach of this Agreement by the other Party ("Defaulting Party"). "Material breach" includes, but is not limited to, the following:
 - a. Failure to perform any obligation requiring the payment of money under the provisions of this Agreement, other than failure to make a Lease Payment;
 - b. Assignment or transfer of Defaulting Party's interest in this Agreement, whether voluntary or involuntary;
 - c. Assignment of assets for the benefit of creditors;
 - d. Abandonment of Lessee's Infrastructure in the public right-of-way or a failure to notify the City of such abandonment;
 - e. Filing of a petition to have a Party to this Agreement adjudicated a bankrupt, or a petition for a reorganization or arrangement under any Law relating to bankruptcy or insolvency,
 - f. A third party obtains a court order in a court of competent jurisdiction prohibiting the Defaulting Party from performing under this Agreement; or,
 - g. In the event of any material representation, warranty, or statement made by a Party or Agreement that shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made which adversely affects the rights of others.
- 11.3 Notice in Event of Default. In the event of a material breach of this Agreement, the Non-Defaulting Party shall give a Notice of Default to the Defaulting Party. The Defaulting Party shall have ten (10) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Default to cure the material breach.
- 11.4 Right to Cure. When a cure of a material breach reasonably requires more than ten (10) calendar days, the Defaulting Party shall commence to cure within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of the Notice of Default, and shall thereafter diligently and continuously prosecute such cure to completion. Unless excused by the Non-Defaulting Party in writing, no cure shall take more than thirty (30) days to complete.
- 11.5 Cumulative Rights and Remedies. The rights and remedies provided by law and under this Agreement are cumulative and either Party may seek the specific performance of the terms of this Agreement, unless this Agreement provides otherwise.

ARTICLE 12. TERMINATION

This Agreement may be terminated upon the occurrence of any of the following events:

- a. Upon occurrence of a material breach as set forth in Article 11 above;
- b. Lessee terminates this Agreement for convenience, pursuant to Article 13, for all or a portion of the Leased Infrastructure. In the event such termination pursuant to Article 13 is a partial termination, Lessee shall continue to make quarterly Lease Payments with respect to any Leased Infrastructure that have not been the subject of the termination. However, Lessee does not have the right to terminate this Agreement for convenience as to any stranded fiber, which fiber is stranded due to the manner in which Lessee chose to route or splice the Leased Fiber;
- c. City fails to deliver the Leased Infrastructure (excluding any new extensions of new construction to accommodate the unique requirements of Lessee) on or before the date mutually agreed upon by the Parties and set forth in Exhibit 4 or Exhibit 10 unless such failure is due to reasons beyond the control of City or Force Majeure. Such termination shall be without liability to either City or Lessee unless, and to the extent that, the failure to meet the deadline is caused by Lessee;
- d. An event of Force Majeure that destroys Lessee's Infrastructure located within the City such that such Infrastructure cannot be repaired, restored or replaced at a reasonable cost within sixty (60) calendar days after an event of destruction. Lessee shall be excused from its obligations to make lease payments during the pendency of a Force Majeure, not to exceed six (6) months from the date of the destruction. Either Party may elect to terminate this Agreement if Lessee does not commence Lease Payments within six (6) months of the date of destruction, in which case no Termination Payment shall be owed by either Party;
- e. The City may elect to terminate this Agreement if the Fiber Optic Infrastructure is substantially destroyed by Force Majeure such that it cannot be repaired at a reasonable cost and within six (6) months from the date of destruction, and Lessee shall not owe the City any Lease Payment or shall be entitled to an appropriate credit if prepayments are involved. If the City elects to terminate this Agreement as set forth above, Lessee shall not owe the City any Lease Payment or shall be entitled to an appropriate credit if prepayments are involved, for the period from the date of destruction until the Agreement either is terminated or the Fiber Optic Infrastructure is repaired by the City. Lessee may elect to terminate this Agreement if the Fiber Optic Infrastructure is substantially destroyed such that the City cannot repair the Fiber Optic Infrastructure within sixty (60) calendar days of the date of destruction, in which case no Termination Payment shall be owed by either Party.

ARTICLE 13. TERMINATION PAYMENT

- 1 Lessee may terminate the lease of fiber of any Service Drop, Building Entrance, Lateral Extension, or a Private Property Access to a Building Entrance without penalty and without paying the Termination Payment for that fiber so long as Lessee has fully paid all engineering and construction costs, or accrued third party charges for entrance fees (provided lessee was obligated to pay City for any such engineering and construction costs or accrued third party charges for entrance fees), due to City for that item. Lessee's Lease Payment shall be reduced by the amount of fiber that it no longer leases in that Service Drop, Building Entrance, or Private Property Access to the Building Entrance.
- .2 For termination of this Agreement with regard to any portion of the Leased Infrastructure other than a Service Drop, Private Property Access or a Building Entrance as set forth in paragraph 13.1 above, Lessee may elect to terminate this Agreement for convenience, for all (or a portion of) Leased Fibers. At the time of Termination, Lessee would pay a Termination Fee equal to three times the (apportioned) annual payment due within the subsequent four quarters, or 40 percent of remaining (apportioned) lease payments due under terms of the Agreement, whichever is less. Termination Fees are to be based on current year prices (at the time of Termination) without inclusion of going forward CPI adjustments. Note: Stranded fiber may not be terminated for convenience without Lessee paying a termination fee with respect to such stranded fiber.

ARTICLE 14. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

- 14.1 EXCEPT FOR THIRD PARTY CLAIMS WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO ARTICLE 15 AND AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS AGREEMENT, NEITHER PARTY SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, LIQUIDATED, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES OR LOST REVENUE OR LOST PROFITS ARISING OUT OF THE PERFORMANCE OR NON-PERFORMANCE OF ANY PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT, EVEN IF SUCH PARTY HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
- .2 City shall not be liable to Lessee in any manner for any delays and/or lack of completion of construction for reasons constituting a Force Majeure.
- .3 City is not liable to Lessee for damage caused to the Fiber Optic Infrastructure by independent third parties not under contract with the City that are engaged in construction or other business operations which damage the Fiber Optic Infrastructure. City will respond and repair any damage to the Fiber Optic Infrastructure caused by such a third party as if it were an Emergency Repair under Article 6.

- .4 Inability to use the Leased Fiber due to an electrical power outage is not covered by this Agreement. This Agreement is a lease of dark fiber. Any issues arising out of the inability of Lessee to obtain electricity shall be handled under the applicable City of Santa Clara Rules and Regulations if Lessee is also an electric customer of City.
- .5 Neither Party shall be in default in the performance of any obligation under this Agreement when a failure to perform its obligations under this Agreement shall be due to Force Majeure (as defined in Exhibit 1). For the duration of the Force Majeure, but for no longer period, the obligations of the Party claiming the event (other than the obligations to make payments then due or becoming due with respect to performance prior to the event) shall be suspended to the extent required.
- .6Either Party rendered unable to fulfill any of its obligations by reason of Force Majeure shall give prompt written notice and full details of the event to be confirmed in writing to the other Party, as soon as possible, but in no event later than five (5) days after the occurrence (unless additional time is required by virtue of Force Majeure). The Party claiming Force Majeure shall exercise due diligence to remove such inability within a reasonable time period.

ARTICLE 15. HOLD HARMLESS/INDEMNIFICATION.

- 15.1 **By Lessee.** Subject to the terms of Section 14, Lessee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless City, its City Council, commissioners, employees, officers, directors, subcontractors, consultants and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action, losses, damages, costs and expenses of every kind and character (but excluding any claim of lost profits) arising on account of all personal injury or death or damage to City property caused by or resulting from the acts or omissions of Lessee, its employees, subcontractors or agents.
- 15.2 **By City.** Subject to the terms of Section 14, City shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Lessee its employees, officers, directors, subcontractors, consultants and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action, losses, damages, costs and expenses of every kind and character (but excluding any claim of lost profits) arising on account of all personal injury or death or damage to Lessee's property caused by or resulting from the acts or omissions of the City, its employees, subcontractors or agents.

ARTICLE 16. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- .1 **By City:** The City represents and warrants:
 - 16.1.1 It is a municipal corporation duly organized and validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of California. It has all requisite

- corporate power and authority to own its property, real and personal (including but not limited to the Fiber Optic Infrastructure), and operate its business as and where it is now being conducted.
- .2 It has the power and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its obligations hereunder. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement have been duly authorized by all necessary actions and proceedings. This Agreement and any other instruments, documents or writings to be executed and delivered by the City pursuant to this Agreement, will not conflict with or violate any provision of the Charter of the City of Santa Clara or the Santa Clara Municipal Code and will be legal, valid and binding obligations of the City, and enforceable against the City in accordance with the provisions hereof except as may be limited by applicable laws.
- .3 The execution and delivery by the City of this Agreement and of any other instrument, document or writing contemplated by this Agreement will not conflict with or violate or constitute a breach or default under the charter or bylaws of the City, or the provision of any mortgage, trust, indenture, bond, lien, pledge, release, agreement, guaranty, or instrument to which the City is subject.
- .4 There are no known unresolved claims or disputes between Lessee and the City. There are no known actions, suits, or proceedings pending or, to the knowledge of the City, threatened against the City that, if adversely determined to the City, would materially and adversely affect the ability of the City to perform its obligations under this Agreement.
- .5 The City agrees to obtain and maintain any certificates, licenses, or approvals required by law that relate to its obligations under this Agreement.
- .6 City shall maintain the Fiber Optic Infrastructure in good operating condition for normal use as contemplated by the manufacturers and in accordance with the specifications set forth in Exhibit 7. THE CITY OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY BEYOND THE MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY AS TO THE FITNESS OF ANY MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT OR ANY OTHER PART OR ALL OF THE FIBER OPTIC INFRASTRUCTURE OR THE LEASED INFRASTRUCTURE, CONSTRUCTED OR TO BE CONSTRUCTED. The warranties and remedies set forth above constitute the only warranties and remedies with respect to this Agreement and are in lieu of all other warranties, written or oral, statutory, express or implied, including, without limitation, the warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use.

- .2 **By Lessee:** Lessee represents and warrants:
 - .1 It is a duly organized and validly existing corporation in good standing under the Laws of the State of California and authorized to do business in the State of California. It has all requisite corporate power and authority to own its property, real and personal, and operate its business as and where it is now being conducted.
 - .2 It has the power and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its obligations hereunder. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate actions and proceedings. This Agreement is, and any other instruments, documents or writings to be executed and delivered by Lessee pursuant to this Agreement will be, legal, valid and binding obligations of Lessee, and enforceable against Lessee in accordance with the provisions hereof except as may be limited by applicable laws.
 - .3 The execution and delivery by Lessee of this Agreement and of any other instruments, documents or writings contemplated by this Agreement will not conflict with or violate or constitute a breach or default under the Articles of Incorporation or bylaws of Lessee or the provision of any mortgage, trust, indenture, bond, lien, pledge, release, agreement, guaranty or instrument to which Lessee is subject.
 - 16.2.4 There are no known unresolved claims or disputes between Lessee and the City. There are no known actions, suits or proceedings pending or, to the knowledge of Lessee, threatened against Lessee that, if adversely determined to Lessee, would materially and adversely affect the ability of Lessee to perform its obligations under this Agreement.
 - .5 Lessee agrees to obtain and maintain any certificates, licenses or approvals required by law that relate to its obligations under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 17. ASSIGNMENT

.1 Except as otherwise permitted by this Article, Lessee shall not assign, sublease or otherwise transfer in whole or in part (whether voluntarily or by action of law), directly, indirectly, or contingently this Lease or any interest herein to any third party, without the prior written consent of City, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

- Without City's prior consent, Lessee may assign, sublease or otherwise transfer in whole or in part (whether voluntarily or by action of law), directly, indirectly, or contingently this Lease or any interest herein to an Affiliate, so long as that Affiliate provides information to the City within thirty (30) days of the assignment, establishing that it either (i) has the ability to meet the financial obligations under this Lease or (ii) concurrently with the assignment, Lessee assigned to Affiliate the right to the Adequate Assurance provided by Lessee to City pursuant to paragraph 10 herein or (iii) Affiliate has otherwise provided City with substitute Adequate Assurance. If Affiliate fails to meet one of the three criteria set forth above, the Assignment shall be null and void.
- Lessee may assign, sublease or transfer, pursuant to a merger, sale or transfer of all or substantially all of the assets or stock of Lessee, all of its rights and obligations under this Agreement to any party which provides similar services as Lessee, so long as the surviving or purchasing entity assumes, in writing, all of the obligations of Lessee under this Agreement and provides information acceptable to the City within thirty (30) days after the assignment, sublease, transfer, merger or sale, sufficient to satisfy the City that the proposed Assignee can meet those obligations. If the proposed Assignee cannot meet those financial obligations, then Adequate Assurance acceptable to the City will be provided within sixty (60) days of the date of the transfer, merger or sale. If Assignee fails to provide Adequate Assurance, the Assignment shall be null and void.
- Any assignment, transfer, sublease, conveyance, sale, hypothecation or encumbrance hereof by Lessee not authorized by this Article shall be null and void, and, at the option of the City, acting by and through the City Manager with the approval of the City Attorney, shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement by Lessee hereunder;
- .5 Lessee, as assignor, and any person, including an Affiliate, as assignee, to whom the rights and obligations of Lessee under this Agreement are assigned shall be and remain jointly and severally liable for the performance of all obligations of Lessee under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 18. WAIVER

The consent by a Party to any act by the other Party shall not be deemed to imply consent to, or to constitute the waiver of, a breach of any provision of this Agreement nor shall any custom or practice which may arise between the Parties in the administration of any part of

the provisions of this Agreement be construed to waive or lessen the right of a Party to insist upon the performance by the other Party in strict accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 19. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

Insurance requirements are not applicable to this agreement.

ARTICLE 20. DISPUTE RESOLUTION.

Any documented dispute between the Parties which arises during the performance of this Agreement and which the Parties cannot then resolve, shall be subject to the following administrative remedy prior to any litigation occurring between the Parties:

- 20.1 **Internal Resolution.** Both Parties shall attempt to resolve any controversy claim, problem or dispute arising out of, or related to, this Agreement through good faith consultation in the ordinary course of business. In the event that any problem or dispute is not resolved by the project managers of each party, either party may upon written notice to the other request that the matter be referred to senior management officials within each respective organization with express authority to resolve the problem or issue ("Request for Internal Resolution"). A written Request for Internal Resolution shall be given by either Party within thirty (30) calendar days of the Parties' knowledge of the claim. Senior management officials shall meet or confer at least once in good faith, to negotiate a mutually acceptable resolution within ten (10) business days of the Request for Internal Resolution.
- Notice. Senior management officials are required to only meet once, but may mutually agree to meet more than once if it appears that further meetings may successfully resolve the issue. If the Parties do not successfully resolve the dispute by Internal Resolution, then the Party finding the Internal Resolution unsatisfactory shall provide written notice to the other Party, demanding mediation ("Request for Mediation"). The Request for Mediation may not be given prior to the first meeting for Internal Resolution, and shall not be given any later than ninety (90) calendar days following the completion of the first Internal Resolution meeting. The Request for Mediation shall be sent certified mail-return receipt requested to the other Party, and shall set forth all of the issues that Party deems outstanding that must be submitted to mediation. The Party in receipt of the Request for Mediation shall respond within twenty (20) business days listing any issues it deems appropriate for submission to the Mediator.

- .3 **Mediation.** Any controversies between City and Lessee regarding the construction or application of this Agreement, and claims arising out of this Agreement or its breach (except those for which the appropriate remedy should be injunctive relief) shall be mediated within sixty (60) calendar days of the date on the written Request for Mediation, or the soonest date thereafter that the mediator is available.
- .4 Within twenty (20) calendar days or less of the written Request for Mediation, the Parties shall agree on one mediator. If they cannot agree on one mediator within such twenty-day period each Party shall list the names of three (3) potential mediators and shall supply them to the Party demanding the mediation. The Party demanding the mediation shall merge the names of all the potential mediators into a single list, not indicating which Party submitted the name. On that same date as all names are received by the demanding Party, the Parties shall jointly sign a letter directed to the Presiding Judge of the Superior Court of Santa Clara County, requesting that the Judge appoint a mediator from the enclosed list. If the Superior Court refuses to appoint a mediator within ten (10) business days, the Parties shall make the same request of the nearest Judicial Arbitration and Mediation Service, paying whatever fee is required for making the appointment. If a Party refuses or fails to submit three (3) names within the three day period to the Party preparing the letter, then the letter shall be sent on the fifth day without input from the Party failing to submit names. The mediation meeting shall not exceed one day (eight (8) hours). The Parties may agree to extend the time allowed for mediation under this Agreement.
- .5 **Costs.** The costs of mediation shall be borne by the Parties equally.
- .6 Discovery. If, during any dispute between the Parties, Lessee makes a demand for documents under the Public Records Act, the City shall have reciprocal rights to demand documents from Lessee.
- 20.7 Condition Precedent to Filing Suit. Except as provided in Article 20.3 (injunctive relief), mediation under this section is a condition precedent to a Party filing an action in any court, unless that Party has made demand for mediation and the other Party has failed or refused to engage in mediation. In the event of litigation arising out of any dispute related to this Agreement, the Parties shall each pay their respective attorneys fees, expert witness costs and cost of suit, regardless of the outcome of the litigation.

ARTICLE 21. NOTICE

21.1 Unless otherwise stated herein, all notices which shall or may be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and delivered by means of certified United States Postal Service mail, return receipt requested, or private overnight delivery systems, or by facsimile transmission, provided a copy of the facsimile is also sent

on that same date by United States Postal Service mail or by private express delivery systems, addressed as follows:

To City:

City of Santa Clara 1500 Warburton Avenue Santa Clara, CA 95050

Attn.: Director of Electric Utility Telephone No.: (408) 261-5292 Facsimile No.: (408) 249-0217

To Lessee:

.2 Notices shall be deemed received on the same day as a facsimile is sent, the day following the date on which the Notice was sent via an overnight mail service, and five (5) calendar days from the date postmarked by the United States Postal Service. If Notice is given pursuant to two different methods receipt shall be deemed to occur on the earliest date.

ARTICLE 22. CONFIDENTIALITY

- .1 General. Lessee acknowledges that City is a public agency subject to the requirements of the California Public Records Act Cal. Gov. Code section 6250 et seq. City acknowledges that Lessee may submit information to the City that Lessee considers confidential, proprietary, or trade secret information pursuant the Uniform Trade Secrets Act (Cal. Civil Code section 3426 et seq.), or otherwise not subject to disclosure pursuant to an exemption to the California Public Records Act (Government Code section 6254 et seq.). Lessee acknowledges that the City may submit to Lessee information that the City considers confidential or proprietary or not subject to disclosure pursuant to an exemption to the California Public Records Act (Government Code section 6254 et seq.). Any Party desiring to claim that information shared with the other Party is "Confidential Information", shall clearly label written information "Confidential" before releasing it to the other Party, and in the case of oral information, shall state that such information is confidential when given and shall confirm in writing the confidentiality of such information promptly thereafter.
- .2 Requests Made Under the Public Records Act. Upon request or demand of any third person or entity not a party to this Agreement ("Requestor") for production, inspection and/or copying of information designated by a the party disclosing the Confidential Information ("Disclosing Party") as "Confidential Information" (i) that is made under the Public Records Act, and (ii) is not exempt from disclosure under

the Public Records Act, the party that is the recipient of the Confidential Information ("Receiving Party"), as soon as is practical but in any event within three (3) business days of receipt of the request, shall notify the Disclosing Party by telephone call, letter sent via facsimile and/or by US Mail to the address and facsimile number listed at the end of the Agreement that such request has been made. The Disclosing Party shall be responsible for taking whatever legal steps are necessary to protect information deemed by it to be "Confidential Information" and to prevent release of information to the Requestor by the Receiving Party, including prosecuting any defense that the information demanded is exempt from disclosure under the Public Records Act. The Receiving Party will provide reasonable cooperation and assistance to the Disclosing Party in preventing the release of the Confidential Information without compensation; however, if Disclosing Party requires significant dedication of Receiving Party's time, the Parties shall agree on a fair compensation or limit the hours Receiving Party is taken from duties at its employer. If the Disclosing Party takes no such action within seven (7) days after receiving the foregoing notice from the Receiving Party, the Receiving Party notify Requestor that it requires the allowed ten (10) day extension under the Public Records Act. If Disclosing Party fails to take any action within twenty (20) days of the date on the original Public Records Act demand, then Receiving Party is required by law to comply with the demand and is not required to defend against it.

- All Other Requests. Except for disclosures expressly required under the Public Records Act, the Parties acknowledge and agree that any information properly labeled in accordance with paragraph 22.1 and provided now or in connection with this Agreement, [including without limitation, the terms and conditions of this Agreement set forth in Exhibits 3, 4, and 5], shall be considered Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party. [It is acknowledged by the Parties that this Lease Agreement and Exhibits 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10, are public record.] The Receiving Party shall afford such Confidential Information the same care and protection it generally affords its own confidential and proprietary information (which shall not be less than reasonable care, in any case), and further agrees not to use or disclose to any third party the Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party, except as required for performance of its obligations under this Agreement.
 - 22.3.1 Each Party shall restrict dissemination of Confidential Information to only those persons in its respective organizations, or to its agents, funding partners, fiber optic consultants, legal and financial advisors and lenders who must have access to such Confidential Information in order to perform the obligations required by the Parties under this Agreement or obtain financing; provided, however, that such person or entities shall be made aware of the confidentiality of such information and are subject to or agree to be bound by substantially similar restrictions on it use and disclosure.

- 22.3.1 Neither Party shall be required to hold confidential any information which (i) is or becomes publicly available other than through the Receiving Party; (ii) is independently developed by the Receiving Party; (iii) becomes available to the Receiving Party without restriction from a third party that has no duty of confidentiality with respect to such information; or (iv) is legally required to be disclosed (including securities and regulatory filings and statements), provided that in such circumstances the Receiving Party first provides the Disclosing Party with notice of such required disclosure and takes reasonable steps to allow the Disclosing Party to seek a protective order with respect to the Confidential Information. The Receiving Party will cooperate and assist the Disclosing Party in connection with such protective order at the Disclosing Party's request as detailed in paragraph 22.2 above.
- .4 **Permitted Disclosures:** Notwithstanding the other provisions of this Article and without waiver of any obligations hereunder, the City may disclose the identity of Lessee as a customer of City, and Lessee may disclose the identity of City as a supplier of Lessee. The body of this Agreement shall be public record, but Exhibits 3, 4, and 5 shall be held as confidential. No other disclosures, including press releases or other public announcements about this Agreement may be disclosed, except with the prior written consent of the Parties hereto.
- Oscilosing Party. All Confidential Information, unless otherwise specified in writing, shall be used by the Receiving Party only for the intended purpose, and such written Confidential Information, including all copies thereof, shall be returned to the Disclosing Party or destroyed upon the request of the Disclosing Party. If the Receiving Party loses or makes an unauthorized disclosure of Confidential Information it shall immediately notify the Disclosing party and use reasonable efforts to find, retrieve and/or stop the dissemination of such Confidential Information. The provisions of this Article shall survive expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 23. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement, and its Exhibits contain the entire understanding between the Parties with respect to the subject matter herein. There are no representations, warranties, agreements or understandings (whether oral or written) between the Parties relating to the subject matter hereof which are not fully expressed herein.

ARTICLE 24. AMENDMENT

This Agreement may not be amended except pursuant to a written instrument signed by each of the Parties.

ARTICLE 25. HEADINGS

The Article headings hereof are inserted for convenience of reference only, are not a part hereof and shall have no effect on the construction or interpretation hereof. All Exhibits referred to in this Agreement and any addenda, attachments, and schedules which may, from time to time, be referred to in any duly executed amendment to this Agreement are incorporated by this reference into this Agreement and shall be deemed a part hereof.

ARTICLE 26. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of California without regard to its conflict of laws, rules or principles. In the event that suit is brought by a Party, the Parties agree that trial of such action shall be vested exclusively in the state courts of California or in the United States District Court, Northern District of California. This Agreement is entered into in the City of Santa Clara, and shall be performed in the City of Santa Clara, County of Santa Clara, State of California.

ARTICLE 27. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement is held by court of competent jurisdiction in a final judicial action to be void, voidable, or unenforceable, such provision shall be deemed severable from the remaining provisions and shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof. To the extent the provisions of this Agreement and any other agreement required to be obtained by Lessee from the City are in conflict, the provisions of the agreement which impose the higher or greater legal duty or obligation shall take precedence.

ARTICLE 28. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT

- 28.1 Each Party and its counsel have reviewed this Agreement. Accordingly, the normal rule of construction to the effect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting Party shall not be employed in the construction and interpretation of this Agreement.
- .2 For the purposes hereof, the time in which an act is to be performed shall be computed by excluding the first day and including the last. If the time in which an act is to be performed falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or any day observed as an official holiday by the City, the time for performance shall be extended to the following business day.

The Parties acknowledge and accept the terms and conditions stated herein as evidenced by the following signatures of their duly authorized representatives. It is the intent of the City and Lessee that this Agreement shall become operative on the Effective Date first set forth in the preamble, above.

CITY OF SANTA CLARA a chartered California municipal corporation

Approved as to form:	
ELIZADEZH CH VED	HENDHEED CDAD A CONO
ELIZABETH SILVER	JENNIFER SPARACINO
Interim City Attorney	City Manager
A 44	1500 Warburton Avenue
Attest:	Santa Clara, California 95050
DOD DIDIDON ID	Telephone: (408) 615-2210
ROD DIRIDON, JR.	Facsimile: (408) 241-6771
City Clerk	
	"C" .
	"City"
V	VZ COMPANIV
	YZ COMPANY
Α	corporation
Den	
By:	
Title:	
Address:	
Telephone:	
_	
Facsimile:	
	"Lessee"